combined financial information may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill, as well other assets and
liabilities, and may impact the Combined Company’s statement of operations in future periods. The final purchase price allocation may be
materially different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

Red Cat is presently performing a detailed review of Teal’s accounting policies which may identify additional differences in accounting

policies that could materially impact the presentation of the consolidated financial statements of the Combined Company in future periods.

As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and are subject to change as additional information becomes

available and as additional analyses are performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

RED CAT HOLDINGS
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2021
(unaudited)

Teal as of August

31, 2021
Red Cat as of July

31, 2021   Adjustments   Note   Pro-Forma
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash  $ 11,364  $ 66,118,581  $ —   $ 66,129,945
Accounts receivable, net   76,743   267,813   —   344,556
Inventory   1,272,018   884,931   —   2,156,949
Other   15,085   2,456,532   (1,704,000)   5(b)   767,617

Total Current Assets   1,375,210   69,727,857   (1,704,000)   69,399,067

Goodwill   —   11,650,879   14,269,747   5(a)   25,920,626
Intangible assets, net   —   2,015,843   —   2,015,843
Other   68,442   3,853   —   72,295

Total Long Term Assets   68,442   13,670,575   14,269,747   28,008,764

TOTAL ASSETS   1,443,652   83,398,432   12,565,747   97,407,831

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   523,598   920,256   —   1,443,854
Accrued expenses   240,866   637,769   —   878,635
Notes payable   4,495,754   154,872   (3,225,951)   5(d), 5(e)   1,424,675
Due to related party   —   239,954   —   239,954
Customer deposits   1,768,282   108,888   (1,704,000)   5(b)   173,170
Warrant derivative liability   —   2,495,378   —   2,495,378

Total Current Liabilities   7,028,500   4,557,117   (4,929,951)   6,655,666

Notes payable   253,337   —   1,225,951   5(e)   1,479,288
Note payable to related party   —   1,620,800   —   1,620,800

Total Long Term Liabilities   253,337   1,620,800   1,225,951   3,100,088
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock   412   11,454   (412)   5(c)   11,454
Common stock   97   48,489   3,642   5(c)   52,228
Additional paid-in capital   23,254,220   94,527,350   (12,826,397)   5(c)   104,955,173
Accumulated deficit   (29,092,914)   (17,367,700)   29,092,914   5(c)   (17,367,700)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   922   —   922

Total Stockholders' Equity   (5,838,185)   77,220,515   16,269,747   87,652,077
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 1,443,652  $ 83,398,432  $ 12,565,747   $ 97,407,831

See accompanying notes.

RED CAT HOLDINGS
Pro Forma Statement Of Operations

Three months ended July 31, 2021
(unaudited)

   Red Cat   Teal   Adjustments   Note   Pro-Forma
Revenues  $ 1,396,751  $ 312,047  $ —   $ 1,708,798

Cost of goods sold   1,294,347   234,814   —   1,529,161

Gross Margin   102,404   77,233   —   179,637

Operating Expenses

Operations   176,863   —   284,690   6(a)   461,553
Research and development   244,254   133,542   —   377,796
Sales and marketing   100,633   32,096   40,670   6(a)   173,399
General and administrative   876,180   807,395   81,340   6(a)   1,764,915
Stock based compensation   384,086   —   —   384,086

Total operating expenses   1,782,016   973,033   406,700   3,161,749
Operating loss   (1,679,612)   (895,800)   (406,700)   (2,982,112)

Other Expense (Income)

Change in fair value of derivative liability   (154,248)   —   —   (154,248)
Interest expense, net   17,099   652,127   (693,728)   6(c)   (24,502)
Other, net   15,309   (94,912)   —   (79,603)

Other Expense (Income)  $ (121,840)  $ 557,215  $ (693,728)   $ (258,353)

Net loss  $ (1,557,772)  $ (1,453,015)  $ 287,028   $ (2,723,759)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   (0.05)   6(d)   (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   34,074,226   6(d)   37,813,137

See accompanying notes.

RED CAT HOLDINGS

Pro Forma Statement Of Operations
Year ended April 30, 2021

(unaudited)

   Red Cat   Teal   Adjustments   Note   Pro-Forma
Revenues  $ 4,999,517  $ 979,344  $ —   $ 5,978,861

Cost of goods sold   3,929,832   —   —   3,929,832

Gross Margin   1,069,685   979,344   —   2,049,029

Operating Expenses

Operations   590,342   —   112,560   6(a)   702,902
Research and development   516,084   680,992   —   1,197,076
Sales and marketing   172,182   94,821   16,080   6(a)   283,083
General and administrative   1,279,471   3,570,755   282,160   6(a)   5,132,386
Stock based compensation   3,388,216   —   —   3,388,216

Total operating expenses   5,946,295   4,346,568   410,800   10,703,663
Operating loss   (4,876,610)   (3,367,224)   (410,800)   (8,654,634)

Other Expense (Income)

Derivative expense   4,630,288   —   —   4,630,288
Change in fair value of derivative   2,492,894   —   —   2,492,894
Interest expense, net   1,223,767   912,741   (561,468)   6(c)   1,575,040
Other, net   12,616   (845,988)   —   (833,372)

Other Expense (Income)  $ 8,359,565  $ 66,753  $ (561,468)   $ 7,864,850

Net loss  $ (13,236,175)  $ (3,433,977)  $ 150,668   $ (16,519,484)

Loss per share - basic and diluted   (0.56)   6(d)   (0.60)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   23,655,743   6(d)   27,394,654

See accompanying notes.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On August 31, 2021, Red Cat Holdings, Inc. (“Red Cat”) acquired all of the outstanding share capital of Teal for $14,000,000, reduced

by debt assumed consisting of approximately $1.67 million payable to Decathlon Capital, and approximately $1,457,000 in working capital

[…]

legal and accounting, which are estimated at $250,000. Transaction costs are nonrecurring in nature and will not affect the condensed
combined statements of operations beyond twelve months after the closing date of the Merger, and, as a result, such adjustments only affect the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020.

c) Reflects interest expense related to the Note payable to DA4 in the principal amount of $1,670,294 bearing interest at 10% annually.

d) The pro forma combined basic and diluted net loss per share have been adjusted to reflect the pro forma net loss for the twelve months
ended April 30, 2021 and the three months ended July 31, 2021. In addition, the weighted average shares outstanding for the period have been
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of Red Cat common stock in connection with the Merger. As the Combined Company is in a net loss
position, any adjustment for potentially dilutive shares would be anti-dilutive, and as such, basic and diluted net loss per share are the same.
The following table sets forth a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators used to compute pro forma basic and diluted net loss per
share (in thousands, except per share data):

i. Year ended April 30, 2021

 As Reported Adjustments Pro-Forma
Net Loss ($13,236,175) ($3,283,309) ($16,519,484)
Shares Outstanding 23,655,743 3,738,911 27,394,654
Loss per Share ($0.56)  ($0.60)

ii. Three months ended July 31, 2021

 As Reported Adjustments Pro-Forma
Net Loss ($1,557,772) ($1,165,987) ($2,723,759)
Shares Outstanding 34,074,226 3,738,911 37,813,137
Loss per Share ($0.05)  ($0.07)